Once 
the elimination period has been exhausted, and subject to the approval of the 
employees’ application for D&R benefits by HEB, the employee may 
commence drawing disability benefits. It is understood that the elimination 
period for the D&R Plan is one hundred and nineteen (119) calendar days. 
An employee may claim income protection benefits for the period of time not 
to exceed this elimination period and payment of accrued income protection 
within the elimination period represents the maximum amount of income 
protection available to the employee regardless of the dispensation of the

[...]

The Employer and the Union are willing to assist the employee 
with completion of the documentation / application should the 
employee request. 

(b) Subject to compliance with Article 31:04(a), in the event: 

(i) An employee does not have sufficient accrued income protection to 
cover the one hundred and nineteen (119) calendar day elimination 
period; or 

(ii) The employee’s D&R application has not been approved by the 
end of the elimination period,  

the Employer shall pay the D&R premium, Health Plan premium and 
Dental Plan premium in respect of any portion of the elimination period

[...]

Individual inclement weather gear will be 
provided for each person working outside or in low temperature areas. 
Such inclement weather gear shall remain on site and be used only 
during work duties. 

33:04 The Hospital shall reimburse each employee up to one hundred thirty-five 
dollars ($135) annually for the purchase of new safety footwear upon 
production of a receipt. Employees receiving the safety footwear allowance 
will be required to wear the safety footwear while at work and will use the 
footwear only in the performance of their duties at the Hospital.